
[Legal Notice No. 88] 

203 

THE TRAFFIC ACT 
(Cap. 19) 

THE TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1997 

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 81 of the Traffic Act, 
the Minister hereby makes the following regulations-

I. These Regulations may be cited as the Traffic 
(Amendment) Regulation 1997. 

2. The Traffic Regulations are hereby amended by 
deleting the First Schedule' thereto and substituting therefor the 
following new Schedule -

1. 

(b) 

"FIRST SCHEDULE 
(reg.4) 

FEES 

VEHICLE LICENCES 

Heavy Public Service Vehicles 
Light Public Service Vehicles: 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 

(d) 

Light Buses (13-26 seats) 
Light Buses (up to 12 seats) 
Taxis 
Other Public Service Cars 

Heavy Goods Vehicles constructed or 
adapted to carry: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Maximum weights no.! exceeding 
three tons 
Weights exceeding three tons 
but not exceeding ten tons 
Weights in excess of ten tons 

$ 

2,5000 

1,500 
1,000 

750 
750 

$ 

1,000 

2,000 

5,000 

Light Goods Vehicles contructed or adapted to carry: 

(a) 6 to 8 passengers 

Up to 12 passengers 
Motor Tractors 

600 

750 
300 



2. 

204 

Invalid Carriages 
Tracked Vehicles 
Trailer 

Private Motor Cars: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Less than 1l00cc 
llOOcc to 1500cc 
1501 cc to 2000cc 
Over 2000cc 

Motor Cycles: 

(a) 

(b) 
Less than 250cc 
Over 250cc 

Duplicate Licence (All Classes) 

Dealers General Licence 

DRIVING LICENCES 

(a) Driving licences for all classes 
of vehicles 

no charges 
5,000 

250 

250 
400 
600 

1,000 

ISO 
250 

50 

5,000 

$ 

75 

(b) Duplicate or replacement of driving licence 75 

3. Driving test for all classes of vehicles 

4. Inspection of vehicle for licensing purposes: 

(a) 

(b) 

All classes of vehiCles first test 
All re-tests 

75 

100 
100 

5. All public service vehicles aud taxis shall be inspected at 
the end of every three (3) months after the last inspection and the 
inspection fee payable shall be as prescribed in paragraph (4) above. 

6. Except as provided for in the Act or in these Regulations, the 
fees listed in paragraphs (1) to (4) are annual fees payable in respect of 
the matters listed in those paragraphs." 

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of June 1997. 

*L.N. 129/92. 

EDMOND ANDRESEN 
Minister of Police and National Security 




