[Legal Notice No. 88]

THE TRAFFIC ACT (Cap. 19)

THE TRAFFIC (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1997

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 81 of the Traffic Act, the Minister hereby makes the following regulations -

- These Regulations may be cited as the Traffic (Amendment) Regulation 1997.
- The Traffic Regulations are hereby amended by deleting the First Schedule* thereto and substituting therefor the following new Schedule -

"FIRST SCHEDULE

(reg. 4)

FEES

1.	VEHICLE LICENCES	\$				
	Heavy Public Service Vehicles Light Public Service Vehicles:	2,5000				
:	 (a) Light Buses (13-26 seats) (b) Light Buses (up to 12 seats) (c) Taxis (d) Other Public Service Cars 	1,500 1,000 750 750				
	Heavy Goods Vehicles constructed or adapted to carry:					
	(a) Maximum weights not exceeding three tons	1,000				
	(b) Weights exceeding three tons but not exceeding ten tons	2,000				
	(c) Weights in excess of ten tons	5,000				
	Light Goods Vehicles contructed or adapted to carry:					
	(a) 6 to 8 passengers	600				
(b)	Up to 12 passengers Motor Tractors	750 300				

			d Vehicles	no charges 5,000 250			
	Private	Motor	Cars:	÷			
		(a)	Less than 1100cc	250			
		(b)	1100cc to 1500cc	400	,		
		(c)	1501cc to 2000cc	600			
		(d)	Over 2000cc	1,000)		
		Motor					
,		(a)	Less than 250cc	150	: \		
		(b)	Over 250cc	250)		
		Duplic	ate Licence (All Classes)	50			
		Dealer	s General Licence	5,000			
2.	DRIVI	NG LIC	ENCES	\$			
	(a)	Drivin of veh	g licences for all classes	75			
•	(b)		ate or replacement of driving licence	e 75			
3.	Driving test for all classes of vehicles 75						
4.	Inspection of vehicle for licensing purposes:						
	(a)	All cla	sses of vehicles first test	100			
	(b)	All re-	tests	100			
	d of eve	ry three	vice vehicles and taxis shall be in eq. (3) months after the last inspect shall be as prescribed in paragraph	ion and the)		
6. fees lis	Except as provided for in the Act or in these Regulations, the es listed in paragraphs (1) to (4) are annual fees payable in respect of						

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of June 1997.

the matters listed in those paragraphs."

EDMOND ANDRESEN Minister of Police and National Security

*L.N. 129/92.